

335 Randolph Ave #120 Saint Paul, MN 55102 Phone 651-201-2820 Fax: 651-797-1371 Web: mn.gov/boards/barber-examiners

November 21, 2024

Governor Tim Walz 130 State Capitol 75 Rev Dr Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Senator Kari Dziedzic, Chair State and Local Government and Veterans Committee 95 University Ave W. Room 3211 St. Paul, MN 55155

Michelle Yurich, Executive Director Legislative Coordinating Commission 658 Cedar Street, 1st Floor Centennial Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 <u>lcc@lcc.mn.gov</u>

Chris Steller Legislative Reference Library Attn: Acquisitions Dept. 645 State Office Bldg. 100 Rev. Dr. MLK Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155 chriss@lrl.mn.gov Representative Ginny Klevorn, Chair State and Local Government Finance and Policy Committee 581 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Ryan Inman, Revisor Office of the Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev Dr Martin Luther King Jr Blvd St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-1206 revisor@revisor.mn.gov

Subject: Annual Report of Obsolete, Unnecessary, or Duplicative Rules per Minnesota Statutes section 14.05 subdivision 5.

Submitted by the Minnesota Board of Barber Examiners

Dear Governor Walz, Senators, Representatives, Mr, Steller, Director Yurich and Revisor Inman:

The Board of Barber Examiners has conducted a review of its Administrative Rules in Minnesota Chapter 2100 and finds the following obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative rules:

- 1. Minnesota Rule Part 2100.0100, subpart 3 defines the phrase "has practiced as a barber" formerly found under Minn. Stat. §154.11. This definition is not referenced within the current version of Minn. Stat. §154.11 and therefore is obsolete.
- 2. Minnesota Rule 2100.4500 Instructor Registration Qualifications is duplicative of Minnesota Statute Section 154.056(3).
- 3. Minnesota Rule 2100.2500 Examination dates states that examinations are held in the second week of February, May, August, and November. Examinations are currently held in the first week of these months. Statute

The Minnesota Board of Barber Examiners proposed legislation in 2024 to fix obsolete rules, but the bill did not survive the legislature. The board intends to pursue this legislation again in 2025.

Respectfully,

Brent Grebinoski Executive Director 651-201-2820